Illinois law.

Section 190.140   Real Estate Lending 

a)	A credit union with total assets greater than $1 million may, following a resolution of its board, make loans secured by a lien on real estate, including an assignment of a beneficial interest in a land trust, subject to the following procedures: 

	Total Assets of a Credit Union
	
	Maximum Amount of Loans Secured by Real Estate
	
	Aggregate of All First Mortgage Loans Secured by Real Estate

	Under $1 million
	
	Lending Limits for Consumer Loans
	
	0% of total assets

	$1 - 2.5 million
	
	$165,000*
	
	25% of total assets

	$2.5 - 5 million
	
	$250,000*
	
	30% of total assets

	$5 - 10 million
	
	$330,000
	
	35% of total assets

	$10 - 30 million
	
	$580,000
	
	40% of total assets

	$30 - 100 million
	
	$825,000
	
	45% of total assets

	Over $100 million
	
	$1,000,000
	
	50% of total assets



* The aggregate loans to one member may not exceed the aggregate limit referenced in subsection (e).

b)	Credit unions with assets under $1 million may make home equity and second mortgage loans subject to the lending limits for consumer loans set forth in Section 190.160.  Credit unions with assets under $1 million shall not make first mortgage real estate loans. 

c)	Credit unions shall not make first mortgage real estate loans for more than the estimated market value or appraised value of the real estate securing the loans.  Real estate loans, other than first mortgage loans, shall be limited to the value of the member-borrower's equity in the real estate securing the loan, provided a credit union may consider as equity any outstanding loan amount secured by the real estate if the outstanding loan will be repaid with the proceeds of the credit union's loan. 

d)	The maximum individual lending limit and the maximum ratio of first mortgage real estate loans may be increased by obtaining written approval from the Secretary.  Approval is to be based upon the need of the members and the credit union's real estate lending record. 

e)	The maximum limit on an individual loan by credit unions with assets greater than $1 million is in addition to the secured and unsecured lending limits of Section 190.160; provided, however, in no event shall all loans to any member exceed in the aggregate 10% of the credit union's unimpaired capital and surplus as defined in Section 190.2.  Loans subject to the requirements for business loans shall be subject to the appraisal requirements set forth in subsection (h), but shall not be subject to the other provisions of this Section. 

f)	The maximum maturity of a loan secured by a first mortgage shall not exceed 40 years. 

g)	Procedures 

1)	All loans secured by a lien on real estate shall be made based upon prudent written lending policies and sound lending practices as documented in each member's loan file.  Unless waived by the Secretary, lending policies shall include, without limitation, acceptable debt-to-income and loan-to-value ratios that will be considered the types of real estate security that will be accepted and any other prudent data considered necessary to determine the appropriateness of a loan request.  All applicable Illinois and federal statutes shall be observed. 

2)	All accounting for real estate loan transactions shall be in accordance with GAAP. 

h)	Documentation 

1)	Any credit union granting loans secured by a lien in real estate must procure and retain the following documentation in its files: 

A)	A loan application that specifies the purpose of the loan (equity, purchase, construction, refinance, etc.).  The application must contain sufficient information to support the approval of the loan.  The information shall include without limitation:  the amount of the loan requested; the purchase price (if applicable); a listing of the borrower's assets and liabilities; a statement of the borrower's income; a specific identification of the property; and an explanation of the source of the borrower's down payment.  If the loan proceeds will be used for the purchase of the property, a copy of the real estate sale contract shall be included as an attachment to the application. 

B)	A legal opinion from the credit union's attorney, or a title insurance policy that identifies the credit union's lien position on the property used to secure the loan.  In the case of home equity lines of credit, second mortgages, and non-purchase money first mortgage transactions, a title search prepared by a service provider capable of conducting a search shall be acceptable. 

C)	For transactions of $400,000 or less, a written estimate of market value of the property securing the loan, performed by an individual having no direct or indirect interest in the property and experienced to perform estimations of value for the type and amount of credit being considered.  For transactions over $400,000, an appraisal by a state certified or licensed appraiser that estimates the market value of the property used as security for the loan. 

D)	A credit report prepared by the credit union or a credit reporting agency.  The report, in conjunction with the information contained in subsection (h)(1)(A), must demonstrate the applicant's past history of repayment and ability to repay the loan in question. 

E)	A duly executed note and mortgage agreement that outline the borrower's agreement to repay the loan on the terms agreed, and the borrower's agreement to provide the credit union with a valid security interest in the subject property.  The mortgage agreement must contain an accurate legal description of the subject property and be duly recorded in the office of the appropriate county recorder of deeds. 

F)	A settlement statement reflecting all costs of closing and all disbursements of funds at closing for real estate loans that require the use of a settlement statement under the federal Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (RESPA) (12 USC 2601). 

G)	On any loan for which the lesser of the loan-to-value ratio or loan-to-purchase price ratio exceeds 80%, the credit union may require the borrower to obtain private mortgage insurance insuring the excess of the loan above the 80% factor. 

H)	In the event the subject loan is to be used for the construction of a residential dwelling that is or will be the principal residence of the member-borrower and the loan will be secured by a perfected first lien or first security interest in favor of the credit union, the credit union must obtain satisfactory evidence of the payment in full of the costs of furnishing labor and material in connection with the construction.  The evidence shall include receipt of an owner's statement, under oath, setting forth the names of all parties with whom the owner has contracted for the furnishing of labor and material; a general contractor's sworn statement from each of the parties named in the owner's statement; a subcontractor's sworn statement from each subcontractor named in the general contractor's statement; and partial and final unconditional lien waivers from the general contractor and all subcontractors and materialmen indicating that they have completed their respective portion of the work and been paid in full.  The credit union must inspect, or cause to be inspected by a third party, the completion of each phase of the work for which an advance of any portion of the loan proceeds is sought. Any such inspections must be clearly documented in the file as to the date of the inspection and a brief explanation of the work progression.  Additionally, the credit union must obtain a borrower payment authorization, in connection with each payment to the general contractor.  This subsection (h)(1)(H) shall not apply to a loan to finance the repair, alteration or improvement of a residential dwelling which is the residence of the member-borrower. 

2)	A loan secured by a lien on real estate is exempt from the requirements of subsections (h)(1)(B), (C) and (G) of this Section if the loan complies with the following criteria: 

A)	The loan is not used for the purchase or refinancing of the real estate securing the loan. 

B)	The lien on real estate is taken as collateral solely through an abundance of caution. 

C)	The terms of the transaction are not more favorable than they would have been in the absence of the lien on real estate. 

D)	The transaction complies with the lending limits and other requirements for consumer loans set forth in Section 190.160. 

3)	The completion of appraisals or written estimates of market value required by subsection (h)(1)(C) may be deferred up to 120 days from the date of closing.  The deferrals authorized under this subsection (h)(3) apply to all residential and commercial real estate-secured transactions, excluding transactions for acquisition, development, and construction of real estate.  The deferrals of appraisals or written estimates of market value authorized by this subsection (h)(3) only applies to transactions that close on December 31, 2020.

i)	Sale of Real Estate Loans 

1)	A credit union may sell, in whole or in part, any loan secured by real estate to: 

A)	Federal National Mortgage Association (FNMA).

B)	Government National Mortgage Association. 

C)	Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation. 

D)	The Federal Home Loan Bank of the Federal Home Loan Bank System district in which the credit union is located.

E)	Federal, Illinois and Local Housing Authorities. 

F)	Credit Unions, Banks, Savings Banks and Savings and Loan Associations chartered under the laws of the United States, the State of Illinois or any other state. 

G)	Residential mortgage licensees properly registered with and licensed by the Department of Financial and Professional Regulation-Division of Banking.

H)	Other institutions approved by the Secretary. 

2)	All such sales shall not be subject to recourse or repurchase that enables the credit union to retain control over the transferred assets.  The credit union shall have surrendered control over the transferred assets if: 

A)	The transferred assets have been put presumptively beyond the reach of the credit union transferring the assets and its creditors; 

B)	The purchaser has the right to pledge or exchange the assets; and

C)	The credit union does not maintain effective control over the transferred assets through an agreement that both entitles and obligates the credit union to repurchase the assets before their maturity.
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3)	A limited recourse provision in a sale agreement that obligates the credit union transferring assets to purchase the assets because of breach of warranty or misrepresentation shall be considered a sale.

(Source:  Amended at 44 Ill. Reg. 18320, effective November 13, 2020)
